
File Details

City of Lauderhill City Commission 

Chambers at City Hall

5581 W. Oakland Park 

Blvd.

Lauderhill, FL, 33313

www.lauderhill-fl.gov

File Number: 24R-5553

File ID: Type: Status: 24R-5553 Resolution Agenda Ready

1Version: Reference: In Control: City Commission 

Meeting

02/20/2024File Created: 

Final Action: 1st Amendment to SRO ContractFile Name: 

Title: RESOLUTION NO. 24R-02-34: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL APPROVING THE FIRST 

AMENDMENT TO THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 

COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL TO PROVIDE 

MODIFICATION TO TERMS INCLUDING AN INCREASE IN PAYMENT 

TO THE CITY FOR SRO PROGRAM SERVICES FOR TWO (2) SCHOOL 

RESOURCE OFFICERS WITH ANNUAL INCREASES; PROVIDING FOR 

ONE SRO AT PARKWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL AND ONE SRO AT 

LAUDERHILL 6-12 HIGH SCHOOL; PROVIDING FOR A THREE (3) 

YEAR TERM FROM AUGUST 14, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 2026; 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY CITY 

MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH).

Notes: 

Sponsors: Enactment Date: 

RES-24R-02-34-Agrmt-1st Amdt School Resource 

Officer 2023-26.pdf, SRO 23-26- 1st Amendment 

KJA LEG SUFFICIENT 2-21-24 OUT clean.pdf

Attachments: Enactment Number: 

Hearing Date: Contact: 

Effective Date: * Drafter: apetti@lauderhill-fl.gov

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File 24R-5553

RESOLUTION NO. 24R-02-34: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL 

BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL TO 

Page 1City of Lauderhill Printed on 2/22/2024



File Details Continued (24R-5553)

PROVIDE MODIFICATION TO TERMS INCLUDING AN INCREASE IN PAYMENT TO 

THE CITY FOR SRO PROGRAM SERVICES FOR TWO (2) SCHOOL RESOURCE 

OFFICERS WITH ANNUAL INCREASES; PROVIDING FOR ONE SRO AT 

PARKWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL AND ONE SRO AT LAUDERHILL 6-12 HIGH 

SCHOOL; PROVIDING FOR A THREE (3) YEAR TERM FROM AUGUST 14, 2023 

THROUGH JUNE 2026; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY 

CITY MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH).

Request Action:
To approve the First Amendment to the School Resource Agreement with The School Board of 

Broward County to amend terms and reflect increased annual payment for SRO program 

services.

Need:
To approve the First Amendment to SRO Contract

Summary Explanation/ Background:
 The City of Lauderhill entered into a three year contract effective August 2023 to provide for 

the School Board ot pay for two (2) School Resource Officers.  Once SRO at Parkway Middle 

School and one SRO at Lauderhill 6-12 High School.  Shortly after the City of Lauderhill 

entered into the three year contract which provided for payment in the amount of $103,000 per 

officer per school year, the City Manager's negotiated with the School Board and were able to 

get an approved increase in pay.  The First Amendment reflects the increased pay rate as well 

as other additional terms.  The monthly cost per SRO for the 2023-224 school year will 

increase to $10,815.00 per month per officer for 10 months which equals $108,150.00 each for 

the school year per officer.  The 2024-2025 school year rate will increase to $11,355.75 per 

month per officer for 10 months which equals $113,557.50 for the school year per officer.  The 

2025-2026 school year rate will increase to $11,923.54 per month per officer for 10 months 

which equals $119,235.40 for the school year per officer.  *This last year is contingent upon the 

certified taxable value of property in Broward County not dropping by more than 5%. If the 

certified taxable value drops by more than 5% then the rate for 2025-2025 will stay the same as 

the rate was for 2024-2025. 

Attachments:
First Amendment to Agreement

Cost Summary/ Fiscal Impact:
Receipt of payment for two (2) SROs as follows:

2023-2024 School Year $108,150.00 (x 2) = $216,300.00

2024-2025 School Year $113,557.50 (x 2) = $227,115.00

2025-2026 School Year $119,235.40 (x 2) = $238,470.80*

Estimated Time for Presentation:

Master Plan:

Goal 1: Clean, Green Sustainable Environment

Page 2City of Lauderhill Printed on 2/22/2024



File Details Continued (24R-5553)

[  ] Increase mass transit ridership  [  ] Reduce City energy consumption 

[  ] Reduce water consumption

Goal 2: Safe and Secure City of Lauderhill

[  ] Crime in lower 50% in Broward  [  ] Residents feel safe in neighborhood

[  ] Reduce emergency fatalities

Goal 3: Open Spaces and Active Lifestyle for all ages

[  ] Increase participation in youth sports  [  ] Add new park land and amenities

[  ] Increase attendance at cultural programs and classes

Goal 4: Growing Local Economy, Employment and Quality of Commercial Areas

[  ] Increase commercial tax base  [  ] Increase employment in Lauderhill businesses

[  ] Decrease noxious and blighted uses in commercial areas

Goal 5: Quality Housing at all Price Ranges and Attractive Communities

[  ] Neighborhood signs and active HOAs  [  ] Housing & streets improved, litter reduced

[  ] Increase proportion of single family homes and owner occupied housing

Goal 6: Efficient and Effective City Government, Customer Focused & Values Diversity

[  ] Improves City efficiency  [  ] Increase use of Information Technology

[  ] Increases residents perception of Lauderhill as an excellent place to live

 

Page 3City of Lauderhill Printed on 2/22/2024


